

No. 16-405

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

KELLI TYRRELL, as Special Administrator for the Estate
of Brent T. Tyrrell; and ROBERT M. NELSON,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Montana**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, MONTANA CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, AND AMERICAN
TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
SHELDON GILBERT
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
EDMUND G. LACOUR, JR.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

March 6, 2017

H. SHERMAN JOYCE
LAUREN SHEETS JARRELL
AMERICAN TORT
REFORM ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Tort Reform
Association*

KAREN R. HARNED
ELIZABETH MILITO
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
NFIB Small Business
Legal Center*

AMICI ON THIS BRIEF

Chamber of Commerce of the United States of
America

Montana Chamber of Commerce

National Federation of Independent Business

American Tort Reform Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AMICI ON THIS BRIEF i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3
ARGUMENT..... 7
I. The Montana Supreme Court’s Decision Ignores This Court’s Clear Holdings Regarding General Personal Jurisdiction. 7
II. The Federal Employers’ Liability Act Does Not And Could Not Permit The Exercise Of Personal Jurisdiction That The Constitution Prohibits..... 12
III. The Montana Supreme Court’s Decision Reintroduces The Unfairness And Uncertainty This Court Has Sought To Eliminate. 19
IV. The Decision Below Reflects A Pattern Of State Courts’ Evading This Court’s Jurisdictional Holdings..... 24
CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos., Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	27
<i>Am. Tradition P’ship, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2490 (2012).....	7, 25, 26
<i>Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co. v. Kepner</i> , 314 U.S. 44 (1941).....	13, 15, 17
<i>Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 644 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Boyd v. Grand Trunk W. R.R. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 263 (1949).....	14
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 377 P.3d 874 (Cal. 2016).....	29
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016).....	11, 12
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	20, 24
<i>Casarotto v. Lombardi</i> , 886 P.2d 931 (Mont. 1994).....	26
<i>Charles Dowd Box Co. v. Courtney</i> , 368 U.S. 502 (1962).....	15
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	25
<i>Claflin v. Houseman</i> , 93 U.S. 130 (1876).....	15
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	19

<i>Cornerstone Healthcare Grp. Holding, Inc. v. Nautic Mgmt. VI, L.P.</i> , 493 S.W.3d 65 (Tex. 2016).....	30
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	24
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Denver & Rio Grande W. R.R. Co. v. Terte</i> , 284 U.S. 284 (1932).....	17
<i>Dickson Marine Inc. v. Panalpina, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	24, 30
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 515 U.S. 1129 (1995).....	27
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	27
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	18
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	1, 3, 8, 9
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	14
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	19, 20, 23
<i>Hoxie v. N.Y., New Haven & Hartford R.R. Co.</i> , 73 A. 754 (Conn. 1909)	13

<i>In re Guardianship of H.O.</i> , 337 P.3d 91 (Mont. 2014).....	14
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	18, 19
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ir.</i> <i>v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	17, 18
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	8, 9, 19
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	1
<i>Kipp v. Ski Enter. Corp. of Wis.</i> , 783 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979).....	5, 13
<i>Lindahl v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985).....	14
<i>Martinez v. Aero Caribbean</i> , 764 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Miles v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 698 (1942).....	16
<i>Mondou v. N.Y., New Haven & Hartford R.R.</i> <i>Co. (Second Employers' Liability Cases)</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912).....	13, 16
<i>Monkton Ins. Servs., Ltd. v. Ritter</i> , 768 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 308 U.S. 165 (1939).....	13
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consolidated Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....	11

<i>Pope v. Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 379 (1953).....	16
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980).....	30
<i>S. Pac. Transp. Co. v. Fox</i> , 609 So.2d 357 (Miss. 1992).....	19
<i>Sinkler v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 326 (1958).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. McGraw</i> , 788 S.E.2d 319 (W. Va. 2016).....	21
<i>T.V. Azteca S.A.B. de C.V. v. Ruiz</i> , 490 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. 2016).....	30
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	15
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	10
<i>W. Tradition P'ship, Inc.</i> <i>v. Attorney Gen. of State</i> , 271 P.3d 1 (Mont. 2011).....	25, 26, 28, 31
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	1, 8, 17
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	18, 19
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	18
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	24
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1445(a)	21

45 U.S.C. §51	13
45 U.S.C. §56	5, 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(A)	8
Mont. R. Admission to Bar §6(C)	21

Other Authorities

Linda J. Silberman, <i>The End of Another Era: Reflections on Daimler and Its Implications for Judicial Jurisdiction in the United States</i> , 19 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 675 (2015)	28
Richard C. Reuben, <i>Western Showdown: Two Montana Judges Buck the U.S. Supreme Court</i> , A.B.A. J., Oct. 1996	27
